

**Case No. 19-1140**

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

---

**ANTHONY MARTINEZ,**  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

**v.**

**THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the District of Colorado  
The Honorable Judge Richard P. Matsch  
District Court Civ. Action No. 1:15-cv-01993-RPM

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Respectfully submitted,

CIVIL RIGHTS LITIGATION GROUP, PLLC

Raymond K. Bryant  
Rachel B. Maxam  
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant  
Anthony Martinez  
1543 Champa St. Ste. 400  
Denver, CO 80202  
raymond@rightslitigation.com  
(720) 515-6165

September 19, 2019

**ORAL ARGUMENT IS REQUESTED**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... v

STATEMENT OF PRIOR RELATED APPEALS..... ix

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 2

1. Whether the District Court erred in its evaluation of proximate cause and comparative negligence by failing to consider the legal rights afforded to Plaintiff pursuant to Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-1-705..... 2

2. Whether the District Court erred in its evaluation of intervening causation by failing to identify and consider the scope of risk created by the Officers’ conduct. .... 2

3. Whether the District Court erred in failing to apportion percentages of relative fault. .... 2

4. Whether the District Court erred in precluding admission of Mitchell’s disciplinary records concerning his responsibility to double-check and cross-check decisions of fellow officers..... 2

5. Whether the District Court made clearly erroneous findings of fact material to the court’s legal conclusions. .... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 23

ARGUMENT..... 25

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN TESTING PROXIMATE CAUSE AND COMPARATIVE NEGLIGENCE BY OMITTING CONSIDERATION OF RIGHTS UNDER C.R.S. § 18-1-705. .... 25

A. The District Court erred by failing to consider Plaintiff’s legal right to threaten force to defend his property in its test of foreseeability. .... 26

B. The District Court erred by failing to consider Plaintiff’s legal right to threaten force to defend his property in its contributory negligence analysis.....30

II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED REGARDING INTERVENING CAUSATION BY OMITTING CONSIDERATION OF THE SCOPE OF RISK. .... 34

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPORTION FAULT..... 41

IV. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN REJECTING ADMISSION OF MITCHELL’S DISCIPLINARY RECORDS..... 47

V. THE DISTRICT COURT MADE CLEARLY ERRONEOUS FINDINGS OF FACT..... 49

    a. There is no Evidence the Officers’ had Reason to Believe Rossi Would Likely React Violently. .... 49

    b. The District Court Confused the Difference Between a Domestic Violence Call and a Welfare Check. .... 52

    c. The Officers Did Not Use the Blackout Approach to Circumvent Plaintiff’s Fourth Amendment Rights; not for Safety..... 55

    d. These Erroneous Findings Represent a Significant Misperception of the Case Material. .... 57

CONCLUSION..... 59

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 59

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 61

CERTIFICATES OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION ..... 62

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 63

ATTACHMENTS

*Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order for Judgment*  
in D. C. Case No. 1:15-cv-01993-RPM  
entered March 14, 2019.....A

*Final Judgment*  
in D. C. Case No. 1:15-cv-01993-RPM

entered March 14, 2019.....B

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291..... 1

28 U.S.C. §§1346(b)..... 1

28 U.S.C. §1346(b)(1) ..... 25

28 U.S.C. 2671 ..... 1

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-111 ..... 23, 43, 44

Colo. Rev. Stat. 13-80-119 ..... 31

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 18-1-705..... 22, 27, 29, 33-35

Colo. Rev. Stat. §42-4-1403.....30

**Other Authorities**

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* §290 (1965) ..... 28

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* §435 comment c (1965)..... 37

*Restatement (Second) of Torts* §442B (1965) ..... 37

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 1, comment a (2010)  
..... 38

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 1, comment b (2010)  
..... 38

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Phys. & Emot. Harm § 19 (2010) ..... 38

**Rules**

F.R.E. 402 ..... 56

F.R.E. 404(b)..... 25, 56

F.R.E. 613 ..... 25, 56

Fed.R.Civ.P. 4(b)(1)..... 1

Fed.R.Civ.P. 52(a) ..... 27

**Federal Cases**

*Attocknie v. Smith*, 798 F.3d 1252, 1258 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 42

*Ayala v. United States*, 49 F.3d 607, 611 (10th Cir. 1995) ..... 25

*Bethel v. U.S.*, 456 Fed. Appx. 771, 783-784 (10<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2012) ..... 45

*Greggo v. City of Albany*,

58 A.D.2d 678, 678-79 (N. Y. App. Div. 1977)..... 42

*Heinrich v. Master Craft Engineering, Inc.*,

131 F.Supp.3d 1137, 1150 (D. Colo. 2015) ..... 39

*Mendez v. Cty. of Los Angeles*, 897 F.3d 1067, 1074 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 42

*Pascouau v. Martin Marietta Corp.*, 185 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 1999) ..... 26

*Pauly v. White*, 874 F.3d 1197, 1206, 1211 (10th Cir. 2017) ..... 41

*Ryan v. Am. Nat. Energy Corp.*, 557 F.3d 1152, 1157 (10th Cir.2009) ..... 26

*Sweeten v. U.S. Dep't of Agric. Forest Serv.*,

684 F.2d 679, 681 (10th Cir.1982) ..... 26

*United States v. Estate of St. Clair*,

819 F.3d 1254, 1264 (10th Cir. 2016) ..... 26

**State Cases**

*Appelgren v. Agri Chem, Inc.*, 562 P.2d 766, 767 (Colo. App. 1977) ..... 24

*Banyai v. Arruda*, 799 P.2d 441, 443 (Colo. App. 1990) ..... 22, 30

*Bradford v. Bendix-Westinghouse Auto. Air Brake Co.*,

517 P. 2d 406, 413 (Colo App. 1973)..... 31

*Brown v. Silvern*, 45 P.3d 749, 751 (Colo. App. 2002) ..... 36

*Clausen v. Hightower*, 527 P.2d 922, 923 (Colo. App. 1974).....30

*Dare v. Souble*, 674 P.2d 960, 962-63 (1984)..... 30, 33, 34, 35

*Estate of Newton By and Through Newton on Behalf of Newton v. McNew*,  
698 P.2d 835, 836-37 (Colo. App. 1984) .....40

*Groh v. Westin Operator, LLC*, 352 P.3d 472, 482  
(Colo. App. 2013)..... 36-39, 41

*HealthONE v. Rodriguez ex rel. Rodriguez*, 50 P.3d 879, 889  
(Colo. 2002) ..... 37

*Johnson v. Regional Transp. Dist.*, 916 P.2d 618, 622 (Colo. App. 1995) .. 36

*Matt Skorey Packard Co. v. Canino*, 350 P.2d 1069, 1071 (Colo. 1960) .... 33

*Metropolitan Gas Repair Service, Inc. v. Kulik*,  
621 P.2d 317 (Colo. 1981) .....28

*Molnar By and Through Molnar v. Law*,  
776 P.2d 1156, 1157 (Colo. App. 1989)..... 31

*People v. Garcia*, 28 P.3d 340, 347 (Colo. 2001) ..... 29

*People v. Hayward*, 55 P.3d 803, 806 (Colo. App. 2002) ..... 29

*People v. Lutz*, 762 P.2d 715, 717 (Colo. App. 1988)..... 29

*People v. Toler*, 9 P.3d 341, 348 (Colo. 2000) ..... 29, 34

*Philbin v. Denver City Tramway Co.*, 85 P. 630, 631, 632 (Colo. 1906) ....30

*Powell v. City of Ouray*, 507 P.2d 1101, 1105 (Colo. App. 1973) ..... 33, 34

*Reid v. Berkowitz*, 315 P.3d 185, 189, 190 (Colo. App. 2013) ..... 26

*Reigel v. SavaSeniorCare, LLC*, 292 P.3d 977, 985 (Colo. App. 2011) ..... 25

*Rhea v. Green*, 476 P.2d 760, 761 (Colo. App. 1970) .....30

*Scharrel v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
949 P.2d 89, 94 (Colo. App. 1997)..... 37, 40

*Stahl v. Cooper*, 190 P.2d 891, 894 (Colo. 1948) ..... 30, 33, 34

*Starks v. Smith*, 475 P.2d 707, 708 (Colo. App. 1970) ..... 37

*Taco Bell v. Lannon*, 744 P.2d 43, 48 (Colo. 1987)..... 41

*Walcott v. Total Petroleum, Inc.*, 964 P.2d 609, 612 (Colo. App. 1998)..... 37

*Webb v. Dessert Seed Co., Inc.*,  
718 P. 2d 1057, 1063 (Colo. 1986).. .....23, 36-39
